
 
 

 
 
 
20 September 2021 
 
 
To: Councillors D Coleman, Critchley, Hunter, Hutton, Matthews, O'Hara, D Scott, Mrs Scott 

and Wing  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

SPECIAL ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 28 September 2021 at 6.00 pm 
in Council Chamber, Blackpool Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES  (Pages 1 - 38) 

 
 To provide an update on Lancashire and South Cumbria NHS Foundation Trust (LSCFT) 

and partners’ progress in making improvement on the actions identified within the 
Care Quality Commission inspection report, the outcomes of the external review 
undertaken, the impact of the pandemic and the discussions and recommendations 
made at the previous meetings of the Committee. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



3  DRUG RELATED DEATHS SCRUTINY REVIEW FINAL REPORT  (Pages 39 - 66) 
 

 To approve the final report of the Drug Related Deaths Scrutiny Review and submit it to 
the Executive for consideration. 

 
4  MEALS ON WHEELS SCRUTINY REVIEW FINAL REPORT  (Pages 67 - 84) 

 
 To approve the final report of the Meals on Wheels Scrutiny Review and submit it to 

the Executive for consideration. 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
Please ensure you wear a face mask when moving around the building and maintain 
appropriate social distancing. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager, Tel: 01253 
477213, e-mail sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


Report to: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Caroline Donovan, Chief Executive, LSCFT 

Date of Meeting: 28 September 2021 

 

MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To provide an update on Lancashire and South Cumbria NHS Foundation Trust (LSCFT) 
and partners’ progress in making improvement on the actions identified within the 
Care Quality Commission inspection report, the outcomes of the external review 
undertaken, the impact of the pandemic and the discussions and recommendations 
made at the previous meetings of the Committee. 
 

2.0  Recommendation: 
 

2.1  
 
 
 

To scrutinise the update provided by Lancashire and South Cumbria NHS Foundation 
Trust, identifying any areas of concern, improvements required or recommendations 
that Members might wish to make. 
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation: 
 

3.1  
 

To ensure the Committee is satisfied with the improvement being made to mental 
health services. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by 
the Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  None. 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priority is: 
 

 Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  The Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee has held a number of special 
meetings on the topic of mental health services. This latest meeting follows the 
meeting held in October 2020 when it was agreed that a follow up report be provided 
on the following outstanding issues: 

 The evaluation of the Pysnergy service 

 The progress made with regards the peer support work 

 An update on the memory assessment service 

 The progress made in opening new beds and the potential bid for funding for a 
new learning disability unit. 

 
6.2  The report also provides an update on mental health services and the ongoing impact 

of the pandemic. 
 

6.3 
 
 
 
 

Representatives from LSCFT will be in attendance to speak to the report provided in 
Appendix 2(a) and to answer any questions from Members. Representatives from the 
Integrated Care Partnership will also be in attendance for this report. 
 
Other representatives from a range of partners have also been invited to the meeting 
to provide additional information. 

 
 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 
No 

7.0  List of Appendices: 
 

 

7.1  Appendix 2(a) Report provided by LSCFT 
 

8.0  Financial considerations: 
 

8.1  Contained within the appendix. 
 

9.0  Legal considerations: 
 

9.1  Contained within the appendix. 
 

10.0  Risk Management considerations: 
 

10.1  Contained within the appendix. 
 

11.0  Equalities considerations: 
 

11.1  Contained within the appendix. 
 

Page 2



12.0  Sustainability, Climate Change and environmental considerations: 
 

12.1  Contained within the appendix. 
 

13.0  Internal/external consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1  Contained within the appendix. 
 

14.0  Background papers: 
 

14.1  None. 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
Mental Health Service Provision 
Briefing Report  
 
Prepared for: Adult Social Care & Health Scrutiny Committee  
 

28 September 2021 

 

  

Page 5

sharon.davis
Typewritten Text
Appendix 2(a)



2 
 

 
1.0 Introduction  
 
At the Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee on 16 October 2020, there was an 
agenda item regarding Mental Health Services in Blackpool, and Lancashire & South Cumbria 
Foundations Trust represen
[...]


 

Page 19



16 
 

 
 
Performance within the Access Rate target is below the nationally set KPI target and is a 
recognised challenge for providers.  The service continues to be innovative in their approach 
to recruit appropriate patients to maximise their access rate achievement including, but not 
limited to: 
 
• Adverts in local print media 
• Leaflet delivery to homes 
• Alignment with 6th form colleges to develop access/awareness of services 
• Pilot at a rest home for the provision of group therapy to older adults 
• Alignment with Blackpool Sports centre to link physical health and mental health with their 

clients 
Resumption of face-to-face promotional activity at other non-mental health events 
 
3.7 CQC Inspection/Rating 
 
In October 2019 CQC rated Community Health Services at Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS 
FT as outstanding. 
 
 
4.0 Update on Mental Health Services provided by Lancashire & South 
Cumbria Foundation Trust  
 
 
4.1 Enhanced leadership 
 
Since the last Committee meeting, the organisation has introduced a new organisational 
structure, with four geographical localities and a specialised service locality.  The new 
structure, operationalised in April 2021, is centered on high quality care through enhanced 
clinical leadership and clear accountability and this will be achieved through the management 
of four locality facing networks; Pennine Lancashire, Central & West Lancashire, Fylde Coast 
and The Bay (South Cumbria and North Lancashire) and one Specialist Services Network. 

Page 20



17 
 

Additional specialty strategic clinical networks and trust wide pathway groups and clinical 
leaders ensure appropriate standardisation of care and clinical quality.   
 
The new organisational structure aligns Locality Networks with the system Integrated Care 
Partnerships (ICPs) enabling collaborative partnership working and local service delivery, with 
consistent high quality for people using our services.  
 
The development of Loc
[...]
ool and all across the footprint of the Trust is of the highest standard.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 37



34 
 

Appendix 1  

 

P
age 38



Report to: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 

Date of Meeting: 28 September 2021 

 

DRUG RELATED DEATHS SCRUTINY REVIEW FINAL REPORT 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To approve the final report of the Drug Related Deaths Scrutiny Review and submit it 
to the Executive for consideration. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  
 

To approve the final report. 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

To allow the report to progress through the procedure agreed for scrutiny reviews. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by 
the Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  None. 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priority is: 

 Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience. 
 

6.0  Background information 
 

6.1 
 
 
 
 

During the Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee Workplanning Workshop 

held in July 2020, Members identified the issue of drug related deaths as a topic they 

wished to explore further after discovering that Blackpool has one of the highest 

levels of drug related deaths in the country.  

Page 39

Agenda Item 3



6.2 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

It was noted that in 2019 alone there were 31 drug related deaths of patients who 

were in receipt of services. This was particularly concerning as Public Health England 

identifies being ‘in service’ as a protective factor. Many of those who died whilst in 

treatment for their drug use had underlying health conditions. Conditions such as 

COPD, Liver disease and heart disease were prevalent in the large majority of deaths. 

However, the additional conditio
[...]
ackground Information          6 
 
4.0 Methodology           7 
 
5.0 Detailed Findings and Recommendations       8 

         
6.0 Financial and Legal Considerations        20 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



Blackpool Council 
Overview and Scrutiny - Improving Services for the Community 

 

 

 

DRUG RELATED DEATHS SCRUTINY REVIEW                                                                                Page 3 of 24 
FINAL REPORT  

1.0 Foreword  
 
1.1 The issue of drug related deaths is of huge significance in Blackpool and is something I 

and my colleagues have a real interest in and desire to help address. When the subject of 

drug related deaths was first mentioned to the Committee, there was a mutual feeling 

amongst Members that the impact of the issue on individuals, families, friends and 

communities was something that needed to be explored with a view to looking at the 

issue from all angles. The human cost is significant and it was our aim to bring partners 

together to identify areas for improvement. 

 

1.2 I would like to thank my fellow Members for taking part in this review, the importance of 

Member engagement and enthusiasm in scrutiny reviews is paramount and without that 

we would not have been able to come to the conclusions and recommendations that we 

have done. Recommendations that I hope will make a real difference when implemented. 

 

1.3 I would also like to thank all those who contributed to the review, provided the evidence 

presented to Members and answered our questions at the Panel meetings, your 

contribution was vital to Members’ understanding of the key issues presented and 

allowing us to come to the conclusions and recommendations identified. Particular 

thanks must go to Ms Emily Davis, Drug Harm Reduction Lead for her significant 

contribution to the review. 

 
 
 

Councillor Paula Burdess 
Chairman, Drug Related Death Scrutiny Review Panel 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pa
[...]
net Member for Adult 
Social Care and Health 
 
Emily Davis, Harm Reduction Lead, Public Health 
Judith Mills, Consultant in Public Health 
Karon Brown, Head of Governance and Risk, 
Delphi Medical 
Nicola Plumb, Lived Experience Team, 
Empowerment 
DCI Jonathan Clegg, Lancashire Constabulary 
Julian Coxon, Delphi Medical 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
 

To receive a presentation on 
Drug Related Deaths, 
gathering information on the 
number of deaths, types of 
drugs, co-morbidities and 
programmes currently in 
place to support and reduce 
substance misuse. 

20 April 
2021 

Councillors Burdess, O’Hara, Mrs Scott, Danny 
Scott, Hutton, Wing and Hunter. 
 
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health 
Emily Davis, Harm Reduction Lead, Public Health 
Karon Brown, Head of Governance and Risk, 
Delphi Medical 
Nicola Plumb, Lived Experience Team, 
Empowerment 
DCI Jonathan Clegg, Lancashire Constabulary 
Julian Coxon, Delphi Medical 
Dr Ben Butler-Reid, Clinical Director, Blackpool, 
Fylde and Wyre Clinical Commissioning Groups 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
 

To cover the issues identified 
during the first meeting 
including the ADDER business 
case, a briefing on drug 
consumption rooms and the 
survey carried out by Horizon 
of treatment services during 
the pandemic. 

 

Page 49



Blackpool Council 
Overview and Scrutiny - Improving Services for the Community 

 

 

 

DRUG RELATED DEATHS SCRUTINY REVIEW                                                                                Page 8 of 24 
FINAL REPORT  

5.0 Detailed Findings and Recommendations 
 
5.1  Introduction 
 
5.1.1 For the purposes of the review, Members were presented with the following definitions 

of drug related deaths and drug overdose: 
 

Drug misuse deaths are “a) deaths where the underlying cause is drug abuse or drug 
dependence and (b) deaths where the underlying cause is drug poisoning and where any 
of the substances controlled under the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971 are involved
[...]
nce someone had been a drug 
user for such a length of time, many other physical health issues would have developed 
such as COPD, Hepatitis C and heart disease.  

 
5.3.2 The average age of someone in treatment services was 40 – 49 years old, which was 

often the age group which had the highest number of other physical medical conditions 
and was also often the cohort that did not access services in the way that would be 
expected. 

 
5.3.3 Karon Brown, Delphi Medical highlighted the feedback received of treatment services 

during the pandemic and it was noted that there had been a number of positives. In 
particular, service users had preferred receiving a two week prescription rather than 
having to attend the pharmacy every week or even every day in some circumstances 
previously. Clients had highlighted that attending the pharmacy so often had reinforced 
their feeling like an addict and that increasing the length of time between prescriptions 
had been positive and meant less time waiting in queues at pharmacies where they were 
open to being approached by dealers. 

 
5.3.4 It was also noted that pre-pandemic the Horizon building had often felt chaotic, and that 

it was being reopened in a much calmer way. Members praised the response of services 
during the pandemic and the way in which positives were being explored in a way in 
which empowered clients. The response of services to clients who were homeless or 
rough sleepers was also commended, some of whom were also drug users. It was noted 
that an additional opportunity had presented itself and been taken during the pandemic 
which would not have ordinarily been available, which was to support some clients 
through a local detox unit. There had been some success with a number of clients 
remaining sober. Additional wraparound care had been put in place following their 
release from the unit 

 

Page 55



Blackpool Council 
Overview and Scrutiny - Improving Services for the Community 

 

 

 

DRUG
[...]
e and distribute, it was used in different ways to 
cocaine which was more expensive. 

 
5.5.2 New variations to existing drugs were becoming more frequently available with 

substances often mixed with something more harmful, the purity levels could vary as 
could the strength. A small number of deaths in 2020 had been linked to a batch of 
harmful ‘Spice’ (Novel Psychoactive Substance). It was therefore important to be able to 
identify particularly harmful batches of drugs in order to alert the drug taking community 
and put in place preventative measures where possible. In response to concerns such as 
this Lancashire Constabulary had introduced forensic lab capacity to test drugs 
immediately upon them being seized as a result of attendance at an overdose or death. 
This provided real time identification of particularly harmful batches following which the 
community could be alerted. 

 
 
 
 
5.6 Drug Related Death Panel  

Page 58



Blackpool Council 
Overview and Scrutiny - Improving Services for the Community 

 

 

 

DRUG RELATED DEATHS SCRUTINY REVIEW                                                                                Page 17 of 24 
FINAL REPORT  

 
5.6.1 It was reported that the Drug Related Death Panel had been established approximately 

one year ago. The purpose of the Panel is to identify what lessons can be learned to 
influence future practice, address potential gaps in service provision and prevent future 
deaths through a multi-agency whole-system approach. The Panel comprises of a number 
of organisations including Horizon, North West Ambulance Service (NWAS), Blackpool 
Clinical Commissioning Group, Lancashire Constabulary, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals 
NHS Foundation Trust, the National Probation Service and the Lived Experience Team. 
The wide representation on the Panel allowed for a larger focus than drug use and 
treatment and meant that wider issues relating to the individual such as housing, families 
and bereavement coul
[...]
      

Recommendation Nine 
 
That the Committee receives regular 
updates on the ADDER project in 
order to monitor the performance, 
impact and success of the project. 
 

      

 
 

P
age 66



Report to: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 

Date of Meeting: 28 September 2021 

 

MEALS ON WHEELS SCRUTINY REVIEW FINAL REPORT 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To approve the final report of the Meals on Wheels Scrutiny Review and submit it to 
the Executive for consideration. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  
 

To approve the final report. 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

To allow the report to progress through the procedure agreed for scrutiny reviews. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by 
the Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  None. 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priority is: 

 Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience. 
 

6.0  Background information 
 

6.1 
 
 
 
 

The following notice of motion was approved by Council in November 2020 and as a 
result the Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee established a scrutiny 
review to consider the issue in order to make a recommendation to the Executive: 

 
Even before the pandemic, more than an estimated 1.3 million people over the age of 

Page 67

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.2 
 
 
 

65 were thought to be malnourished. Malnutrition makes people more susceptible to 
physical and mental ill-health, extends hospital stays and makes re-admission more 
likely – malnutrition accounts for nearly £20bn of health and social care spending in 
England. 
 
The COVID-19 pandemic has made it difficult for many people to access good food
[...]

 

Date 
 

 
Attendees 

 
Purpose 

 

24 March 
2021 

Councillors Hutton (Chair), Burdess, Callow, 
O’Hara and Mrs Scott 
 
Kate Aldridge, Head of Commissioning and 
Corporate Delivery 
Lisa Arnold, Leisure Services Manager 
Lynn O’Sullivan, Health and Wellbeing Support 
Worker, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Debbie Kerr, Community Activities Officer, 
Blackpool Coastal Housing 
Anne Oliver, Age UK Lancashire 
Jane Hearne, Resilience Service Manager, 
Blackpool Coastal Housing 
 
Councillor Jo Farrell, Cabinet Member for Adult 
Social Care and Health 
 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
 

To consider the existing 
schemes available in 
Blackpool, information 
relating to the scheme 
provided in Chorley and 
examples from other local 
authorities and details of 
support put in place during 
the pandemic. 
 

5 July 2021 Councillors Hutton (Chair), Burdess, Callow, 
O’Hara and Mrs Scott 
 
Kate Aldridge, Head of Commissioning and 
Corporate Delivery 
 
Councillor Jo Farrell, Cabinet Member for Adult 
Social Care and Health 
 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
 

To conclude the review and 
identify the 
recommendation(s) to be 
made to the Executive. 

 

Page 76



Blackpool Council 
Overview and Scrutiny - Improving Services for the Community 

 

 

 

MEALS ON WHEELS SCRUTINY REVIEW                                                                                Page 7 of 13 
FINAL REPORT  

5.0 Detailed Findings and Recommendations 
 
5.1  Introduction 
 
5.1.1 Following the approval of the notice of motion at Council in November 2020, the Adult 

Social Care and Health immediately undertook to carry out the piece of work as resolved 
and established a scrutiny review panel to consider the matter of ‘meals on wheels’.  

 
5.1.2 A key request of the notice of motion was to consider the scheme provided in Chorley 

and Kate Aldridge advised that officers had spoken to colleagues at Chorley Council to try 
and gather a more recent view of the s
[...]
f a meals on wheels services was to be 
introduced or commissioned by the Council it should be on a whole town basis. 

 
5.2.3 It was noted that there were currently two meals on wheels providers operating in 

Blackpool – BCM known as Wiltshire Farm Foods and Live Happy which operated from 
Warren Manor. The service from Warren Manor had commenced during the pandemic 
and extended out the meals served at Warren Manor across the town. It was a universal 
service, open to all, not commissioned and the Council did not therefore ‘refer’ members 
of the public to it. However, when members of the public approached the Council for a 

Page 77



Blackpool Council 
Overview and Scrutiny - Improving Services for the Community 

 

 

 

MEALS ON WHEELS SCRUTINY REVIEW                                                                                Page 8 of 13 
FINAL REPORT  

hot meals service, officers would provide information regarding all the schemes available 
in the town and how they could access their chosen service. Members considered 
therefore that there was not necessarily a lack of service provision within the town and 
that should the Panel decide to recommend that a scheme should be introduced or 
subsidised the impact on other companies operating in the town must be considered. In 
response to a question, Lisa Arnold advised that the most cost effective option would be 
to subsidise a scheme as the costs associated with delivering food safely such as specialist 
vehicles would be prohibitive. 

 
5.3 Results of public questionnaire 
 
5.3.1 A scoping meeting held been held at which Members identified the type of information 

they wished to receive in order to form a view on whether or not to recommend a meals 
on wheels scheme in Blackpool. The information requested had included that members 
of the public would be engaged in the process through the completion a questionnaire 
which had subsequently been developed and rolled out. Whilst full responses to the
[...]
eaflet and/or 
corresponding information be 
provided to domiciliary care 
providers, social workers, 
community based health 
practitioners and the 
Council’s Customer Service 
staff to ensure they can 
provide advice as 
appropriate. 

D) That the leaflet contain 

      

P
age 82



Blackpool Council 
Overview and Scrutiny - Improving Services for the Community 

 

 

 

MEALS ON WHEELS SCRUTINY REVIEW                                                                                Page 13 of 13 
FINAL REPORT  

advice regarding accessing 
benefits and be appealing and 
colourful. 

E) That the information 
contained within the leaflet 
also be provided through a 
Council webpage and in Your 
Blackpool. 

F) That the leaflet be updated 
on an annual basis by the 
Corporate Delivery Unit to 
ensure the information is 
current and recirculated. 

 
 

 

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
	Blackpool OSC Report 20.09.21

	3 DRUG RELATED DEATHS SCRUTINY REVIEW FINAL REPORT
	Appendix 3a Drug Related Death Scrutiny Final Report

	4 MEALS ON WHEELS SCRUTINY REVIEW FINAL REPORT
	Appendix 4a Meals on Wheels Scrutiny Final Report






Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF SPECIAL ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MEETING - TUESDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2021

Present:
Councillor Hutton (in the Chair)
Councillors
Critchley
O'Hara

D Scott
Mrs Scott

Walsh

In Attendance:
Mr Chris Oliver, Chief Operating Officer, Lancashire and South Cumbria Foundation Trust
(LSCFT)
Ms Jo Stark, Locality Director of Operations, LSCFT
Ms Janet Barnsley, Executive Director of Integrated Care and Performance, Blackpool
Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (BTH)
Ms Linda Bennetts, Locality Director of Nursing and Quality, LSCFT
Ms Sarah Camplin, Head of Commissioning, Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Clinical
Commissioning Group (BFWCCG)
Mr Michael Chew, Divisional Director of Operations: Families and Integrated Community
Care, BTH
Ms Caroline Donovan, Chief Executive, LSCFT
Ms Ursula Martin, Chief Improvement and Compliance Officer, LSCFT
Ms Maria Nelligan, Chief Nurse and Quality Officer, LSCFT
Ms Caroline Watkins, Commissioning Officer, BFWCCG
Mr Mark Worthington, Deputy Chief Medical Officer, LSCFT
Ms Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager
Councillor Jo Farrell, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.
2 MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
Caroline Donovan, Chief Executive, Lancashire and South Cumbria Foundation NHS Trust
(LSCFT) presented the report to the Committee and highlighted the improvement journey
of mental health services in spite of the pandemic. She noted the significant impact of the
pandemic on mental health services across the country and the fact that the number of
presentations at the Emergency Department (ED) had been the highest on record.
Despite the high volume of patients, 100% had been seen within four hours, with 95%
assessed within one hour.

MINUTES OF SPECIAL ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MEETING - TUESDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2021
Ms Donovan advised that LSCFT had introduced a new organisational structure based on
geography and had opened new urgent mental health assessment centres across the
region, which had been cited as best practice by the Secretary of State. She noted the
significant investment made in community teams, the 24/7 crisis telephone line and the
new crisis lounge.
The Committee was informed that significant work had also been carried out at The
Harbour, (the in-patient mental health hospital in Blackpool), which had transformed the
services it provided and had resulted in reduced length of stay and a more positive
experience for patients.
It was noted that there remained challenges with patient capacity and that work was
being carried out in order to create additional beds through investment. Ms Donovan
advised that sites in Whalley, Wesham and South Cumbria had been identified for a total
of 90 new beds, however, these would take time to be completed.
Ms Donovan reported that LSCFT worked closely with Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS
Foundation Trust (BTH) in the provision of services from Blackpool Victoria Hospital and
that some services were the responsibility of BTH. Mr Michael Chew, Divisional Director
of Operations: Families and Integrated Community Care provided an overview of the early
intervention and prevention service and the innovative ways used to engage with patients
during the pandemic. He added that there remained significant pressures on the Child
and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) and that despite those pressures the
CASHER Service (Child and Adolescent Support and Help Enhanced Response) in particular
continued to operate successfully.
Members noted that the report stated that the memory assessment service had
exceeded targets, however, there was no data provided to support how many patients
had been seen through the service. Mr Mark Worthington, Deputy Chief Medical Officer,
LSCFT noted that there had been an average of 107 referrals per month to the service,
with August 2021 accounting for the highest number of referrals. It was noted that there
were no concerns that the pandemic had prevented access to this service.
In response to a question, Ms Maria Nelligan, Chief Nurse and Quality Officer, LSCFT
noted that the peer support scheme put in place had been particularly successful in aiding
improvement in The Harbour. She noted that there were currently 10 peer workers
operational in the hospital and that both patients and staff had commended their value
with more peer support workers being requested. It was noted that an evaluation had
been carried out on the scheme, the findings of which could be shared with the
Committee.
Clarification was sought regarding the statistic that 100% of patients presenting with
mental health concerns at the ED had been seen within four hours, querying what level of
engagement they received during this time. Ms Donovan reported that the statistic
referred to the assessment of the patient and the identification of either a treatment or
management plan as appropriate for the patient.

MINUTES OF SPECIAL ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MEETING - TUESDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2021
The issue of recruitment was discussed in detail, with the national problems noted, and
the Committee requested additional information regarding the training programme for
new staff. Ms Linda Bennetts, Locality Director of Nursing and Quality, LSCFT provided a
detailed overview of the training put in place for new staff and highlighted that each new
starter was assessed regarding their training need and that the level of support and
training required for each individual and each role was different. The formal induction
could take several weeks or even a year and was provided at the pace the learner
required.
Members queried the timescale and detail of the provision of the 90 new beds identified
to be developed. In response, it was reported that the new beds had been planned for
some time and that over the next two years 28 rehabilitation beds would be provided at a
site in Wesham. Additional beds would be provided for older adults and psychiatric
patients in Whalley, South Cumbria and Preston. It was reported that the Trust had
assessed what beds were required and was trying to add the capacity through creative
ways in order to meet the demand.
It was noted that 42 new appointments had been recently made, and Members sought
exact details on the number of current vacancies at the Trust. Ms Bennetts noted that the
42 appointments made had been registered nurses. She advised that the gain in
recruitment was greater than the loss of staff experienced by the Trust and that many
now viewed The Harbour as a positive place to work. There were 15 current vacancies on
paper that had not yet been recruited to, however, it was expected that those positions
would be filled by January 2022. In response to a further question, it was noted that the
Trust had a 6.7% turnover rate.
The Committee addressed the relatively high number of referrals to the Intermediate
Mental Health Service that had ceased waiting and queried what exactly this meant for
patients. Mr Chew agreed to investigate this issue further and provide the detail in
writing following the meeting.
Members went on to note the recent outcomes of the Care Quality Commission (CQC)
inspections and noted that despite the positives and improvements made some services
had still been rated as ‘required improvement’ and that in some circumstances wards had
been downgraded from ‘good’ to ‘required improvement’. In response, Ms Donovan
highlighted that improvements had been made during the particularly difficult
circumstances of the pandemic which was very positive. She added that the inspected
wards that had been downgraded to ‘required improvement’ had not been inspected for
some time. It was considered that despite appearances, improvements had been made
over the last few years and that the previous performance of the services in question had
not been accurately reflected in the CQC inspections due to them not being inspected
frequently enough. She added that the Trust continued to work with the CQC to make
improvements to services and that a whole system approach was being taken.
In response to further questions from the Committee seeking assurance that patients
were safe, Ms Ursula Martin, Chief Improvement and Compliance Officer, LSCFT advised
that feedback from the CQC had provided the reassurance that all patients were safe and

MINUTES OF SPECIAL ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MEETING - TUESDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2021
that the inspectors had not identified any unsafe practices. She added that the Trust met
with the CQC on a regular basis and had an open and transparent relationship and that
there was nothing that came out through the inspections that the Trust was not already
aware of and addressing. She noted that staff morale was high and staff were proud of
the improvement that had already been achieved.
Upon consideration of the information received during the meeting, the Committee
requested that an update be provided in approximately six months on progress made
against actions identified through the CQC inspection and that a full, detailed report of
mental health services be provided again in approximately 12 months.
3 DRUG RELATED DEATHS SCRUTINY REVIEW FINAL REPORT
The Committee considered the final report of the Drug Related Death Scrutiny Review
Panel.
The Committee approved the final report for submission to the Executive.
4 MEALS ON WHEELS SCRUTINY REVIEW FINAL REPORT
The Committee considered the final report of the Meals on Wheels Scrutiny Review
Panel.
The Committee approved the final report for submission to the Executive.

Chairman
(The meeting ended at 7.11 pm)
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 01253 477213
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk

